purchase operations and USD 0.3015/PEN for selling operations (USD 0.2959 for sale and USD 0.2968 for
purchase as of December 31, 2018), as summarized below:

2019

S/(000)

2018

S/(000)

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 58,812 53,408

Trade accounts receivable, net 176,536 161,592

Other accounts receivable, net 151,432 164,920

Total 386,780 379,920

Liabilities

Trade accounts payable 73,433 68,822

Liabilities for employees' benefits 35,655 31,362

Other accounts payable 32,740 33,623

Financial obligations 1,013,995 1,013,995

Total 1,155,823 1,147,802

Hedge debt (1,013,995) (1,013,995)

Total net asset position 244,952 246,113

The exchange risk hedge policy is formulated based on projected cash flows and contemplates
maintaining a balance between flows indexed to soles and the levels of assets and liabilities in such
currency.  The purpose is to minimize the exposure of flows to the risk of exchange rate variations.

Presented below is the sensitivity analysis, assuming a revaluation/devaluation of the US dollar (USD)
equivalent to the aforementioned rate, exclusively over the balances of previously reflected monetary assets
and liabilities:

Increase
(decrease) in

exchange rate

Effect on profit
before income

tax
US$(000)

2019

U.S. Dollars / Soles +10% 23,185

U.S. Dollars / Soles -10% (23,185)

2018

U.S. Dollars / Soles +10% 22,725

U.S. Dollars / Soles -10% (22,725)

For the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2019, the gain (loss) for exchange rate is as follows:

2019

US$(000)

2018

US$(000)

Exchange difference monetary items (a) 1,147 (2,450)

Exchange difference Corporate Bonds and loans (5,272) 11,572

Derivative financial instruments of Corporate Bonds (note 12) 4,432 (9,531)

Derivative financial instruments of loans (note 12) 840 (2,041)

Total 1,147 (2,450)

2019 ANNUAL REPORT 160 / 161WE REINVENT THE WAY
WE PRODUCE ENERGY

FOR A SUSTAINABLE
FUTURE

ANNEXES

IGC409
Typewritten text
DISCLAIMER: This document is a translation of the original version in Spanish and is for information purposes only. In case of any discrepancy between this English version and the original in Spanish, the Spanish version will prevail

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

(vi) Interest rate risk
The Company does not have significant assets bearing interests; the operating income and cash flows of
the Company are independent from changes in market interest rates.  The Company’s exposure to this risk